of Section 148 and other applicable provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and 
Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) 
or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force), the 

members of the Company hereby ratify the remuneration 
of ` 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand only), plus 
applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses at actuals, if any, 
payable to M/s Jain Sharma & Associates, Cost Accountants 
(Firm Registration No. : 000270) who have been appointed by 
the Board of Directors on the recommendation of the Audit

[...]

of the cost records of the Company, for the financial year ending 
March 31, 2026.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 (“the Act”) read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014, the remuneration of ` 75,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five 
Thousand) plus applicable taxes and out of pocket expenses at 
actuals, if any, payable to the Cost Auditors as recommended by 
the Audit Committee and approved by the Board, has to be ratified 
by the Members of the Company.

Accordingly, ratification by the Members is sought for the